Biographical Details of Directors and Senior Management 21

Corporate Governance Report 24

Audit Committee Report 36

Directors’ Report 37

Independent Auditors’ Report 44

Audited Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated:

 Statement of Comprehensive Income 46

 Statement of Financial Position 47

 Statement of Changes in Equity 49

 Statement of Cash Flows 50

Company:

 Statement of Financial Position 52

Notes to Financial Statements 53

China Fiber Optic Network System Group Ltd. • Annual Report 201102

Financial Highlights

For the year ended December 31, 2011, operating results of the Group were as follows:

— Revenue reached RMB1,257,034,000, representing an increase of 50.0% from last year;

— Gross profit margin was 31.8% as compared to 32.0% of last year;

— Profit for the year amounted to RMB253,251,000, representing an increase of 39.2% from last year;

— Basic and diluted earnings per share, based on weighted average number of ordinary shares of
1,047,593,973 shares in issue, as adjusted to reflect the capitalization issue during the year, was
RMB24.2 cents;

— The Board recommended not to declare final dividend for 2011 but resolved to adopt a policy to declare
dividend commencing fiscal year 2012.

China Fiber Optic Network System Group Ltd. • Annual Report 2011 03

Financial Highlights

107,938

226,549

0

200,000

400,000

600,000

800,000

1,000,000

1,200,000

1,400,000

540,483

105,167

642,196

195,942

1,035,675

221,359

Domestic Sales(RMB’000) Overseas Sales

Revenue

2008 2009 2010 2011

86,880

139,083

0

40,000

80,000

120,000

160,000

200,000

240,000

280,000

181,871

253,251

(RMB’000)

Net Pro�t

2008 2009 2010 2011

Year ended December 31
2008 2009 2010 2011

Gross Profit Margins
Fiber Optic Patch Cords (Domestic) 22.5% 26.8% 25.3% 26.2%
Fiber Optic Patch Cords (Overseas) 59.6% 52.8% 53.9% 57.9%
Overall 47.6% 31.0% 32.0% 31.8%
Effective Tax Rate
Effective Tax Rate nil 12.7% 14.2% 15.2%
Net Profit Margin
Net Profit Margin 26.0% 21.5% 21.7% 20.1%
Financial Position
Total Assets (RMB’000) 531,962 948,421 1,266,487 2,198,299
Total Liabilities (RMB’000) 122,764 400,302 589,058 978,289
Net Assets (RMB’000) 409,198 548,119 677,429 1,220,010
Gearing Ratio 17% 34% 40% 24%
Working Capital Cycles
Return on Equity 21.2% 25.4% 26.8% 20.8%
Trade Receivable Turnover Days 58 135 207 191
Trade Payables Turnover Days 23 32 27 27
Inventory Turnover Days 30 8 11 11

China Fiber Optic Network System Group Ltd. • Annual Report 201104

Company Overview

China Fiber Optic Network System Group Ltd. (“the Company”), together with its subsidiaries (“the Group”) is the
largest manufacturer of fiber optic patch cords in China in terms of sales volume and production capacity.

The Group produces and sells a comprehensive portfolio of fiber optic patch cords with more than 100 different
models used in a variety of applications in the communications and other industries. In addition to fiber optic patch
cords, the Group also produces connection and distribution products and equipment room accessories.